

No. 15-449

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON AND MCNEIL-PPC, INC.

Petitioners,

v.

LISA RECKIS AND RICHARD RECKIS,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts

**BRIEF OF THE BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY
ORGANIZATION, THE CONSUMER HEALTHCARE
PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, AND THE
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL X. IMBROSCIO

PAUL W. SCHMIDT

NATASHA N. WILSON

Covington & Burling LLP

One City Center

805 Tenth Street

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

rlong@cov.com

(202) 662-6000

NOVEMBER 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The SJC’s opinion disregards the extensive review and analysis FDA conducts to establish and monitor appropriate labeling.	8
A. The comprehensive FDA regulatory regime ensures that expert medical and regulatory judgment is brought to bear on labeling decisions.....	9
B. FDA carefully evaluated the safety of OTC ibuprofen and determined what labeling best balanced the risks for consumers.	15
II. The record provides “clear evidence” that FDA would reject a proposal to add “life-threatening diseases” to OTC ibuprofen labeling to warn of the risks of SJS and TEN.	18
A. The <i>Wyeth</i> “clear evidence” standard.	18

B. There was “clear evidence” in this case
that FDA would not have approved the
changes Respondents demand.20

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharm.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. 2011).....	19
<i>Hood v. Ryobi Am. Corp.</i> , 181 F.3d 608 (4th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	8, 18, 21
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	15
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9, 20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Statutes	
21 U.S.C. §§ 332-34	14
21 U.S.C. § 355(b).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 393(b).....	8

Regulations

21 C.F.R. §§ 201.56-57	12
21 C.F.R. § 201.66	12
21 C.F.R. § 201.80	12
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(v)	14
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)-(7)	3, 14
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(d)(ix)-(x)	14
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	14
21 C.F.R. § 314.105	12
21 C.F.R. § 330	13
21 C.F.R. §§ 330.1.....	13
21 C.F.R. § 330.10	13
73 Fed. Reg. 2,848 (Jan. 16, 2008).....	10
73 Fed. Reg. 49,603 (Aug. 22, 2008)	10
Internal Analgesic, Antipyretic, and Antirheumatic Drug Products for Over- the-Counter Human Use, 67 Fed. Reg. 54,139 (Aug. 21, 2002)	15
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....	10

Requirements on Content and Format of
Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs
and Biologics; Requirements for
Prescription Drug Product Labels, 65
Fed. Reg. 81,082 (Dec. 22, 2000) 10

Other Authorities

Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Research,
MAPP 6020.5, Good Review Practice:
OND Review Management of INDs and
NDAs for Nonprescription Drug
Products (2007) 11

FDA, Consumer Health Information, FDA
Warns of Rare Acetaminophen Risk
(2013), <http://www.fda.gov/downloads/ForConsumers/ConsumerUpdates/UCM363067.pdf>..... 17

FDA, COX-2 Selective (includes Bextra,
Celebrex, and Vioxx) and Non-Selective
Non-Steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Drugs
(NSAIDs) (2005), <http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm429364.htm>..... 16

FDA, Guidance for Industry, Label
Comprehension Studies for
Nonprescription Drug Products (2010) 12

FDA, OTC Drug Facts Label,
www.fda.gov/Drugs/ResourcesForYou/Consumers/ucm143551.htm 13

FDA, Over-the-Counter (OTC) Drug Monograph Process, http://www.fda.gov/ Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/ HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/ ucm317137.htm	13
FDA, Rulemaking History for OTC Internal Analgesic Drug Products, http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentA pprovalProcess/DevelopmentResources/ Over-the-CounterOTCDrugs/Statusof OTCRulemakings/ucm070484.htm	15
H.R. Rep. No. 86-1861 (1960), <i>reprinted in</i> 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2833.....	9
S. Rep. No. 105-43 (1997).....	12
